

Nos. 20-512, 20-520

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,
v.
SHAWN ALSTON, ET AL.
Respondents.

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, ET AL.,
Petitioner,
v.
SHAWN ALSTON, ET AL.
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF PLAINTIFF CLASS
REPRESENTATIVES ON BEHALF OF THE
CERTIFIED CLASS IN *O'BANNON v. NCAA*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD
HILARY K. SCHERRER
SATHYA S. GOSSELIN
SWATHI BOJEDLA
THEODORE DISALVO
HAUSFELD LLP
888 16th St. NW
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 540-7200
mhausfeld@hausfeld.com

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP
1000 Maine Ave. SW
Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20024
Tel: (202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

Dated: March 10, 2021

–*Additional counsel listed on the following page*–

MICHAEL P. LEHMANN
BRUCE WECKER
HAUSFELD LLP
600 Montgomery St.
Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 633-1908

WILLIAM A. ISAACSON
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 223-7300

GARY I. SMITH, JR.
HAUSFELD LLP
325 Chestnut St.
Suite 900
Philadelphia PA 19106
Tel: (267) 702-2318

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>Amici CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Exhaustive Factual Record of the <i>O'Bannon</i> Case Refutes the NCAA's Asserted Defense of "Amateurism."	6
A. The NCAA Was Not The Genesis of College Sports.	10
B. The NCAA's History Refutes Its Asserted Procompetitive Benefit of "Amateurism."	12
C. The Absence of Evidence Supporting the NCAA's Asserted Interest in "Amateurism." ..	14
D. The NCAA's Restraint of Trade Is Not Essential to the Product in Question.....	23
II. The Pattern of the NCAA's Repeated "Sky-Is- Falling" Predictions Demonstrate That Its Predictions Lack Foundation.	25
III. Post- <i>O'Bannon</i> Experience Further Refutes The NCAA's "Amateurism" Argument.	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	6
<i>F.T.C. v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	25
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	25
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Nat'l Soc. of Prof'l Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	25
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , No. 83-271, 1983 WL 919058 (U.S., 1983).....	26
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Bannon v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2014), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 277 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>White v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , No. CV 06-999-RGK, 2006 WL 8066802 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2006)	27
--	----

Statutes

California Fair Pay to Play Act, Cal. Educ. Code § 67456.....	28
Sherman Act.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Thomas A. Baker III, Marc Edelman, and Nicholas M. Watanabe, “Debunking the NCAA’s Myth that Amateurism Conforms with Antitrust Law: A Legal and Statistical Analysis,”	31
Dr. Myles Brand, <i>State of the Association 2009: The Challenges of Commercial Activity</i> , Trial Ex. 2293, at 3, <i>O’Bannon v. NCAA</i> , No. 09-3329-CW (N.D. Cal.).....	18, 19, 20
Walter Byers, UNSPORTSMANLIKE CONDUCT 388 (1995)	17
CHARIOTS OF FIRE (Warner Bros. 1981).....	21
<i>Colleges Adopt the ‘Sanity Code’ to Govern Sports</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Jan. 11, 1948)	13

Commission on College Basketball, <i>Report And Recommendations To NCAA Board Of Governors, Division I Board Of Directors and NCAA President Emmert</i> (April 2018).....	16, 17
Jim Delaney, <i>Education First, Athletics Second: The Time for a National Discussion is Upon Us</i> (2015)	7, 20
William Gerberding, <i>Historical Perspective of Amateurism</i> , 22 J.C. & U.L. 11 (1995)	20
Eric Hansen, <i>Notre Dame won't be EA Sports' college football video game without player benefits</i> , USA TODAY, Feb. 22, 2021.....	16
Daniel Libit, <i>Pro-NCAA Athletes Petitioning SCOTUS Struggle to Stay on Message</i> , SPORTICO (Mar. 2, 2021).....	2
<i>N.C.A.A. Drops Sanity Code Control of Financial Aid to Athletes</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Jan. 13, 1951)	13
NCAA, <i>Board of Governors starts process to enhance name, image and likeness opportunities</i> (Oct. 29, 2019)	28
Direct Testimony of Roger Noll, <i>In re NCAA Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-md-02541-CW (N.D. Cal.) (ECF No. 995)	12, 14, 22, 30, 31

Direct Testimony of Daniel Rascher, *In re
 NCAA Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap
 Antitrust Litig.*, No. 14-md-02541-CW
 (N.D. Cal.) *passim*

Michael Rothstein, *EA Sports to do college
 football video game*, ESPN, Feb. 2, 2021.....16

Howard J. Savage, et al., *American College
 Athletics, Bulletin No. 23*, Carnegie
 Foundation for the Advancement of
 Teaching, 1929, Chapter II13
